
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (ECONOMIC 

WELL-BEING) will be held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 3TN on 
THURSDAY, 9 OCTOBER 2014 at 7:00 PM and you are requested to 
attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 
4th  September 2014. 
 

C Bulman 
388234 

2. MEMBERS INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary 
and other interests in relation to any Agenda Item. 
 

 

3. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  (Pages 9 - 14) 
 

 

 A copy of the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions, which was 
published on 11th September 2014 is attached. Members are invited 
to note the Plan and to comment as appropriate on any items 
contained therein. 
 

H Taylor 
388008 

4. SHARED SERVICES  (Pages 15 - 28) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Managing Director setting out progress to 
date and the proposed next steps. 
 

J Lancaster 
388300 

5. BUDGET MONITORING 2014 / 15 (REVENUE & CAPITAL) AND 
AN UPDATE ON ZERO BASED BUDGETING  (Pages 29 - 62) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Resources. 
 

C Mason 
388157 

6. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC   
 

 

 To resolve – 
 

that the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
because the business to be transacted contains information 
relating to any consultations or negotiations, or contemplated 
consultations or negotiations, in connection with any labour 
relations matter arising between the authority and employees 
of, or office holders under, the authority. 

 

 

7. OPTIONS FOR FRAUD INVESTIGATION POST SFIS  (Pages 63 - 
72) 

 



 
 
 To consider a report by the Corporate Fraud Manager / Head of 

Customer Services. 
 

N Jennings 
388480 

8. RE-ADMITTANCE OF THE PUBLIC   
 

 

 To resolve – 
 

that the public be re-admitted to the meeting. 
 

 


[...]
Arrangements for these activities should operate in accordance with 
guidelines agreed by the Council and available via the following link filming,photography-and-
recording-at-council-meetings.pdf or on request from the Democratic Services Team.  The 
Council understands that some members of the public attending its meetings may not wish to 
be filmed.  The Chairman of the meeting will facilitate this preference by ensuring that any 
such request not to be recorded is respected.  

Please contact Mrs Claire Bulman, Democratic Services Officer, Tel 01480 388234 / 
email Claire.Bulman@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  if you have a general query on any 
Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would 
like information on any decision taken by the Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 



 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports 
or would like a large text version or an audio version  

please contact the Democratic Services Manager and  

we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 



 

 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 
3TN on Thursday, 4 September 2014. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor R Harrison – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors P L E Bucknell, G J Bull, 

E R Butler, I J Curtis, Mrs A Dickinson, 
T Hayward, P G Mitchell, P D Reeve and 
M F Shellens. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors S Cawley 
and D Harty. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors J D Ablewhite and J A Gray. 
 
 

28. MINUTES   
 

 Subject to the inclusion of Councillor Mrs A Dickinson in the list of 
apologies, the Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 10th July 
2014 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

29. MEMBERS INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

30. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book). It was 
agreed that a copy of the Huntingdon West Masterplan would be 
circulated to all Members of the Panel when it became available. 
Councillor M F Shellens also requested a copy of the Huntingdonshire 
Infrastructure Business Plan in due course. 
 
In terms of forthcoming items of business within the Panel’s 
programme, it was agreed that a copy of the report on the Council 
Tax Base should be provided to all Panel Members in December 
2014. Members were also advised that the Medium Term Plan should 
now be referred to as the Medium Term Financial Strategy. 
 

31. PROJECT MANAGEMENT UPDATE   
 

 (Councillor J A Gray, Executive Councillor for Resources, was in 
attendance for the discussion on this item). 
 
Pursuant to Minute No. 14/26, the Panel considered a joint report by 
the Head of Customer Service and the Corporate Team Manager (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) updating Members on 

Agenda Item 1

1



 

 

the progress made by the Council’s Corporate Project Management 
Board in improving the project management arrangements within the 
Authority. By way of introduction, Councillor J A Gray reminded 
Members that the Cabinet wished to adopt a more business-like 
approach to its operating arrangements. He hoped that Members 
w
[...]
dition, Executive Councillors would continue to review and question 
the progress of projects on a regular basis. 
 
At the suggestion of the Chairman, it was agreed that the Panel would 
revisit these discussions at its November meeting, prior to inviting the 
Corporate Office Manager to provide a further update to the Panel in 
December 2014. It was suggested that the update should include a 
demonstration of the project management toolkit, an overview of the 
programme of projects and the flow chart, which had been developed 
to explain the options available to manage projects. Following the 
receipt of this information, it was the Chairman’s intention that the 
Panel could trial the use of the Select Committee approach to 
challenge Cabinet Members on the Council’s Project Management 
arrangements. 

2



 

 

 
In supporting the approach that had been suggested, a Member 
enquired whether there would be any merit in comparing projects that 
had been undertaken using the new approach with previous projects. 
In response, the Head of Customer Services explained that Officers 
would reflect on the processes on a daily basis and that the Project 
Management Board would continue to assess and challenge project 
management arrangements and make changes as necessary. The 
value of the new system would be the delivery of quality projects on 
time and on budget. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(a) that the steps taken to improve project management be noted; 
 
(b) that the intention for the work of the Board to continue be 

noted; and 
 
(c) that the Corporate Team Manager be requested to prepare an 

update for the Panel’s meeting in December 2014. 
 

32. FACING THE FUTURE - PROGRESS   
 

 (Councillor J A Gray, Executive Councillor for Resources, was in 
attendance for the discussion on this item). 
 
With the assistance of a report by the Head of Customer Services (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel received an 
update on progress made to-date with the delivery of the Facing the 
Future programme. The Executive Councillor for Resources reminded 
Members that Facing the Future continued to be an important 
initiative as it was imperative that the Council delivered efficiencies 
across the Authority. Although a number of proposals had been put 
on hold, it was envisaged that progress would begin to be made more 
rapidly now that the restructure of the Council’s Senior Management 
Team had been completed. In addition, all Cabinet Members were 
currently reviewing all outstanding ideas and proposals within their 
portfolios. 
 
Having noted an overview of the current status of the 460 individual 
proposals within the programme, Members were advised that the full 
list was maintained centrally and included target dates, status flags 
and latest updates.  Programme management responsibilities would 
shortly be transferred to the newly established Corporate Team. 
 
The Head of Customer Services explained that to support the delivery 
of the programme and improve staff skills for delivering change, a 
number of Officers had now received training on the ‘Lean’ 
improvement technique. Members were also reminded that there 
were twenty five to thirty proposals relating to potential Shared 
Services. Updates specifically on Information Technology and Legal 
would be provided at the next meeting. 
 
Prior to opening up the item for general discussion, the Chairman 
outlined his intention that this report should form the start of the 
Panel’s review of the progress of Facing the Future. With this in mind 

3



 

 

he had requested a further update in November 2014. 
 
In considering the contents of the report, Members were informed that 
the list of ideas in Facing the Future was monitored by the Head of 
Resources and that savings were entered into the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy (MTFS) as they were identified. They were assured 
that it would be possible to identify savings generated by the 
programme wi
[...]
t the public be excluded from the meeting because the 
business to be transacted relates to the financial affairs of a 
particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 

 

35. SALE OF LAND - ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON   
 

 (Executive Leader J D Ablewhite and Councillor J A Gray, Executive 
Councillor for Resources were in attendance for the discussion on this 
item). 
 
With the assistance of a report by the Projects and Assets Manager 
(a copy of which is appended in the annex to the Minute Book) the 
Panel considered a proposal to sell Council owned land at the front of 
the Pathfinder House site fronting St Mary’s Street. During the 
discussion, a number of Panel Members expressed concerns about 
the process that had been employed to arrive at the recommendation 
in the report. In response, Members were advised how the Executive 
Councillor’s priorities had been applied and that it was his belief that 
the recommendations offered the best approach. Having been 
advised that  work was underway to prepare a report on the Council’s 

5



 

 

future approach to capital investment, the view was expressed that 
the absence of this Strategy should not hinder the Council from 
disposing of other small parcels of land in its ownership at the current 
time.  
 
It was noted that the Executive Councillor would not accept the best 
offer for the site unless it was of a certain value and that the 
Chairman of the Panel would refer Members’ concerns to the Cabinet. 
Whereupon it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the Cabinet be recommended to :- 
 
(a) agree to the sale of the St Mary’s Street site in the current 

financial year using the approved agent and the best price 
sought; and 

 
(b) delegate responsibility to the Head of Resources (after 

consultation with the Executive Councillor for Resources) to 
accept the best offer for the sale of the site. 

 

36. RE-ADMITTANCE OF THE PUBLIC   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
 that the public be re-admitted to the meeting. 
 

37. WORKPLAN   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Scrutiny and Review 
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) containing 
details of studies that were being undertaken by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panels for Social and Environmental Well-Being.  
 
In response to a number of specific issues relating to the Council’s 
waste collection practices and a question as to whether there had 
been a recent change in policy, the Chairman of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Environmental Well-Being) explained that his Panel 
was currently assisting the Executive Member for Operations and 
Environment to review the Council’s waste collection policies. 
 

38. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY (ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) PROGRESS   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Scrutiny and Review 
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) reviewing 
progress on matters that had previously been discussed.  It was 
reported that arrangements had been made for an Overview and 
Scrutiny Away Day on 13th October 2014 at Hinchingbrooke Country 
Park, which all Members were encouraged to attend. In addition, 
briefings for all Members on Risk Management and Council Finance 
had been arranged in advance of the Panel meetings in October and 
November 2014 respectively. 
 
In reviewing progress on matters within the report, the Chairman 
explained that he had spoken to the Executive Leader regarding the 

6



 

 

absence of any response from the Local Enterprise Partnership to the 
Panel’s invitation for a presentation on its Business Plan and that he 
had undertaken to pursue this matter further. Members were also 
informed that following their discussions on Risk Management, the 
Chairman had reached agreement that the Corporate Governance 
Panel would refer any matters to the Panel where there was an 
opportunity for it to add value to ongoing work on this subject. 
 
In terms of the Panel’s future work programme, Members were 
informed that post project information on the developments at 
Huntingdon multi-storey car park and One Leisure St Ives would be 
provided to a future meeting. It was also reported that a presentation 
on the prosperity and vitality of the Market Towns had been planned 
for November and that the update on the Economic Growth Plan 
would now be presented to the Panel’s meeting in January 2015. 
 
The Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Environmental 
Well-Being) reported that arrangements were currently being made 
for a further visit to the Great Fen Project and an invitation would be 
extended to Members of the Economic Well-Being Panel in due 
course. 
 

39. SCRUTINY   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the latest edition of the Decision 
Digest (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book). In response 
to a question regarding the Cambridgeshire Long Term Transport 
Strategy and the refresh of Local Transport Plan 3, Members were 
advised that the notion of a relief road between Hartford and 
Godmanchester formed part of the consultation, however there were 
no definite proposals at this stage. In addition, Councillor T Hayward 
reported that he was meeting with the Highways Agency to discuss 
the need for improvements to the A1. 
 
Councillor P R Reeve reported that he had received a number of 
complaints regarding the availability of officers in the Urban Design, 
Trees and Lanscapes team. Having noted that the newly appointed 
Corporate Director for Delivery was reviewing communications and 
the responsiveness of the planning teams, Councillor G J Bull 
undertook to refer the matter to the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Environmental Well-Being). 
 

 
 
 

 
Chairman 

 
 

7



8

This page is intentionally left blank



   

 
 

N
O

T
IC

E
 O

F
 E

X
E

C
U

T
IV

E
 K

E
Y

 D
E

C
IS

IO
N

S
 I

N
C

L
U

D
IN

G
 T

H
O

S
E

 T
O

 B
E

 C
O

N
S

ID
E

R
E

D
 I

N
 P

R
IV

A
T

E
 

 

P
re

p
a
re

d
 b

y
 

C
o

u
n

c
il
lo

r 
J
 D

 A
b

le
[...]
As a consequence of the governments continued austerity measures and the 
Council’s past trend of underachieving its budget, as has been widely advertised 
over the past few months, the Council is embarking on a complete overhaul of its 
base budget by undertaking a Zero Based Budgeting (ZBB) exercise. 
 
The process started in earnest in September 2014 with the appointment of an 
external project lead and strategic finance specialist. Together, a programme is 
being developed that will undertake a 3 phased approach: 
 

· Review current outturn and budgets to establish those items of expenditure 
and income that can be easily isolated and ringfenced. 

· Undertake five “ZBB Heavy” reviews and a programme of “ZBB Light” reviews 
for other Council services. 

· Consolidation of savings and Peer Review.  
 
The primary aim of the ZBB process is to align resources with corporate priorities in 
preparation for setting the 2015/16 budget and the forward years projections for the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy in February 2015. 
 
Recommendation(s): 
The Cabinet is requested to note the: 
 

· The Forecast Revenue Budget of £20.699m 

· The Forecast Capital Budget of £5.879m 

· The proposals for undertaking the Zero Based Budget exercise in preparation 
for the forward budget. 
 

 
 
 
 

30



 

1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To update members, in line with best practice and agreed budget monitoring 

reporting cycles, on the forecast outturn for 2014/15 for both capital and 
revenue budgets and to give an update on the progress so far in respect of 
Zero Based Budgeting. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
 Budget Monitoring 
 
2.1 Since December 2013, all members have been receiving on a monthly basis 

the Financial Performance Monitoring Suite (FPMS), which incorporates the 
Financial Dashboard. This report formalises the reporting arrangements of the 
current forecast outturn for 2014/15 in respect of revenue and capital; this 
includes a forecast outturn for the General Fund. 

 
 Zero Ba
[...]
eference also was made of 
the involvement of the Cabinet and the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economic 
Well-Being) on the issue. Having agreed 
that the Panel should be considering the 
effectiveness of arrangements around 
risk management Members requested 
that clarification over the responsibility 
for managing risk be referred to the Chief 
Officers Management Team.

TRAINING OF PANEL MEMBERS 

Suggestions of training for Members of 
the Corporate Governance Panel based 
on the anticipated work programme over 
the ensuing year have been noted.

OPTIONS FOR FRAUD 
INVESTIGATION POST SINGLE 
FRAUD INVESTIGATION SERVICE.

The Corporate Governance Panel has 
considered various options available to 
the authority once its housing benefit 
fraud function has been transferred to a 
Single Fraud Investigation Service in 
May 2015.

In recognising the potential impact on 
fraud risk the transfer will have and the 
benefits of maintaining a level of fraud 
prevention and detection, the Panel has 
recommended to the Cabinet that a 
smaller fraud team be retained with the 
aim of being cost neutral.

83



DDD eee ccc iii sss iii ooo nnn DDD iii ggg eee sss ttt Edition 148

Further information can be obtained from the Democratic Services Section (01480) 388007

page 6

84


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS
	4 SHARED SERVICES
	Shared Services Cabinet Report October 2014 (4)

	5 BUDGET MONITORING 2014 / 15 (REVENUE & CAPITAL) AND AN UPDATE ON ZERO BASED BUDGETING
	Apx 1 - Oct Cab - HDC Financial Performance Suite - August 2014 15 -wip  V4
	Copy of Apx 2 - ZBB - gantt chart v04cb

	7 OPTIONS FOR FRAUD INVESTIGATION POST SFIS
	9 WORK PLAN
	10 OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL (ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) PROGRESS
	11 SCRUTINY



Minutes of the meeting

40.

41.

42.

43.

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
(ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1A,
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29
3TN on Thursday, 9 October 2014.

PRESENT: Councillor R Harrison — Chairman.

Councillors G J Bull, S Cawley,
Mrs A Dickinson, D Harty, T Hayward,
P D Reeve and M F Shellens.

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were
submitted on behalf of Councillors
P L E Bucknell, E R Butler, 1JCurtis and
P G Mitchell.

IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors J D Ablewhite and J A Gray.

MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 4th September 2014 were
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

MEMBERS INTERESTS
No declarations were received.
NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS

The Panel considered and noted the current Notice of Key Executive
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book). In
recognition of the Panel’s interest in the Huntingdon West Masterplan
and the Huntingdonshire Infrastructure Business Plan, it was agreed
that Panel Members should be invited to attend the Environmental
Well-Being Panel when these items were discussed.

SHARED SERVICES

(Councillor J D Ablewnhite, Executive Leader, was in attendance for
the discussion on this item).

With the assistance of a report by the Managing Director (a copy of
which is appended in the Minute Book), the Panel received an update
on the progress which had been made by Huntingdonshire District
Council, South Cambridgeshire District Council and Cambridge City
Council to work in partnership to deliver shared services. The
Executive Leader reminded Members that the shared service
arrangement with Cambridge City Council for the delivery of CCTV
had now come to fruition and successfully demonstrated that services
could be delivered across local authorities. The current report set out
proposals for a three council collaboration for the delivery of ICT and
Legal Services that would deliver benefits to all partners and would



have not affect the District Council’s sovereignty over its services.
The Council had significant budgetary challenges to meet and sharing
services with the Council’s strategic partners would deliver further
efficiencies and protect the quality of frontline services.

The Corporate Director (Services) explained that progress to date had
been positive and a number of general principles had been agreed,
including a decision on the lead authorities for the delivery of ICT and
Legal shared services. Members were advised that the partnership
had been successful in achieving £0.5M from the Transformation
Challenge Fund which would be used for overall project management
/ co-ordination and to fund interim and permanent support to ensure
that the momentum of the partnership was maintained. Members
conveyed their appreciation to those officers within the District
Council who had been involved in the successful bid to the
Transformation Challenge Fund.

With regard to the specific proposals regarding the provision of ICT
and Legal services, Members were informed that it was proposed to
adopt a phased approach to the development of these shared
services and to appoint interim project support to assist with the
process and develop a full business case. It was also proposed to
appoint a Business and Legal Practice Manager to support the
transformation programme, the delivery of early efficiencies and the
move to shared service.

In considering the contents of the report, the Panel sought clarification
as to whether the District Council had sufficient expertise to lead on
the development of a shared ICT service. Members also examined
the arrangements for the management and funding of the proposed
Business and Legal Practice Manager and the Monitoring Officer role.
With regard to the latter, they were informed that this role would
continue to be retained in house by the Corporate Director (Services).
In terms of the management of the arrangements, shared service
legal agreements would be developed on a service-by-service basis
and would incorporate performance measures. Once the interim
project managers were in place, project plans with key timescales
would start to be developed.

The arrangements for scrutinising the shared services had yet to be
agreed, although there were a number of models that could be
adopted. Consideration would also need to be given to the measures
for performance management reporting. Members requested that they
were involved in the development of the Scrutiny arrangements in due
course.

In response to a number of questions by a Member of the Panel, the
Executive Leader outlined the reasons for deciding not to pursue an
agreement with Local Government Shared Services for the provision
of Legal and ICT Services. He also advised that training for project
managers was currently being undertaken internally to develop
project management skills in-house and Improvement and Efficiency
South East, who had significant experience and expertise in
transformation and projects, was also providing assistance. It was
unlikely that this level of expertise could have been obtained from the
County Council. In terms of the potential for further devolution of
powers from Central Government and the impact that sharing



44,

services at this stage might have upon the establishment of any future
Greater Cambridgeshire Partnership, the Executive Leader stressed
that such unknown factors had not been taken into account in the
preparation of the current report and that the Government was
encouraging Councils to enter into shared services agreements as
evidenced by the Transformation Challenge Fund grant.

The Panel discussed with the Executive Leader and the Corporate
Director (Services) the importance of engaging with staff and carrying
them with the Council on this journey. Having been informed that the
new Senior Management Team had been tasked with dealing with the
issues raised within the recent Employee Opinion survey, the
Corporate Director (Services) explained that communication planning
would be a key part of the development of shared services and that
there was a detailed communications plan in place for this purpose.
Members were also advised that affected staff had already been
briefed prior to the dispatch of papers for the Panel meeting and the
issue of a recent press release.

Having welcomed the overall direction of travel and the need to
maintain momentum moving forward, it was

RESOLVED

that the recommendations to the Cabinet, as set out in the
report now submitted, be endorsed.

BUDGET MONITORING 2014 / 15 (REVENUE & CAPITAL) AND AN
UPDATE ON ZERO BASED BUDGETING

(Councillor J A Gray, Executive Councillor for Resources, was in
attendance for the discussion on this item).

Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Resources (a
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) highlighting the
emerging variations to the approved 2014/15 revenue and capital
budgets. Members noted that the variations in the net revenue budget
thus far represented a saving of £0.171m. The position with regard to
the net capital budget reflected slippage of £1.945m, which was the
result of items being carried over from 2013/14 and a number of
forecast variations. On this occasion, the report also included an
update on the Zero Based Budgeting (ZBB) process.

The Executive Councillor for Resources explained that there had
been a good start to the year although traditionally the more
significant movements within the Budget tended to occur later in the
year. He reminded Members that Facing the Future continued to be
an important initiative and work would continue to gain pace as
Cabinet Members were currently reviewing all outstanding ideas and
proposals with their Heads of Service. In addition, the ZBB exercise
had begun in preparation for setting the 2015/16 Budget and
compiling the Medium Term Financial Strategy in February 2015. The
Panel were reminded that the Cabinet had set out its ambition to
freeze Council Tax which meant that the Council could not afford to
be complacent.

The Executive Councillor also reported on other activities within the



Resources portfolio. He informed Members that work was underway
to develop a new Assets and Disposal Policy and to reconstitute the
Council’s Treasury Management Advisory Group.

In terms of the ZBB process, the Head of Resources explained that
October was an important month and work was ongoing to review
those services that had been selected for ZBB ‘heavy’ review.
Consideration was also being given to those areas where more
immediate benefits could be achieved; for example, overtime budgets
and vacant posts within the establishment. In response, a Member
emphasised the need to avoid the temptation simply to avoid filling
vacancies within the establishment to meet savings targets.

In considering the information within the budget monitoring section of
the report, Members commented upon the estimated increase in New
Homes Bonus of £0.164m. The Panel were reminded that following
the Provisional Outturn for 2013/14, the Cabinet had established an
Earmarked Reserve for Capital Investment which would provide a
future revenue return. Provided that New Homes Bonus continued to
be paid there might be an opportunity further to add to this reserve.

In response to a number of specific questions regarding savings
forecast within the 2014/15 Budget, the Head of Resources was
requested to circulate details of the one off cost relating to the
settlement of a legal dispute in the land charges service and the
saving on town and parish support, which had been identified within
Democratic Services and was yet to be resolved.

Members emphasised that the outcome of the ZBB process would
only be as good as the managers’ commitment to it and Members’
appetite for changes to the way in which the Council currently did
things. In response to a question regarding the process itself and
whether it differed from elsewhere, Members were informed that it
was a three year process, with a number of services being selected
for ‘heavy’ review each year and the remainder receiving a less
detailed review. At the end of the three year period, the process
would begin again. Attention was also drawn to the use of a ‘Star
Chamber’ as part of the examination of the services, which had been
selected for ZBB ‘heavy’ review as a means of providing further
challenge in the process. The Chairman suggested that Members
should give consideration in advance of the next meeting as to
whether it might be useful for the Panel to review one of the ZBB
‘heavy’ services in further detail.

In recognising that ZBB was a continuing process and that an
external specialist and external strategic financial expertise had been
brought in to lead the process at this stage, Members were advised
that it was hoped to develop and transfer in-house a number of the
skills used as the process progressed.

Having thanked the Head of Resources for a clear and
comprehensive report, it was

RESOLVED

that the Cabinet be recommended to note:



45.

46.

47.

@) the Forecast Revenue Budget of £20.699m;
(b) the Forecast Capital Budget of £5.879m; and

(©) the proposals for undertaking the Zero Based Budget
exercise in preparation for the forward budget.

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
RESOLVED

that the public be excluded from the meeting because the
business to be transacted contains information relating to any
consultations or negotiations, or contemplated consultations or
negotiations, in connection with any labour relations matters
arising between the authority and employees of, or office
holders under the authority.

OPTIONS FOR FRAUD INVESTIGATION POST SFIS

Consideration was given to a joint report by the Corporate Fraud
Manager and the Head of Customer Services (a copy of which is
appended in the Annex to the Minute Book) outlining the implications
for the authority of the Department of Work and Pensions’ decision to
launch a Single Fraud Investigation Service (SFIS) for the
investigation of welfare fraud.

By way of introduction, the Head of Customer Services explained that
the Council would be transferring its Housing Benefit fraud function to
the SFIS in May 2015. It was reported that some or all of the
Council’'s Fraud Team would be transferred to the new service and
that a significant number of risks connected to fraud across the
Council’s services would remain. Members’ attention was then drawn
to the options available for the Authority once the transfer had been
completed. The report had previously been considered by the
Corporate Governance Panel whose comments were relayed to the
Panel.

Having considered the options outlined within the report, Members
formed the opinion that the District Council should retain a fraud
presence with a view to exploring the opportunities for a shared
service with neighbouring authorities once the formation of the SFIS
had been completed. Whereupon, it was

RESOLVED
that the Cabinet be recommended to retain a smaller Fraud
Team which can work in partnership with neighbouring
authorities and other agencies (as outlined in option 4 of the
report now submitted).

RE-ADMITTANCE OF THE PUBLIC

RESOLVED

that the public be re-admitted to the meeting.



48.

49.

50.

WORK PLAN

The Panel received and noted a report by the Scrutiny and Review
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) containing
details of studies that were being undertaken by the Overview and
Scrutiny Panels for Social and Environmental Well-Being.

Members were informed that the Environmental Well-Being Panel
would be visiting the Great Fen Project on Friday 7th November 2014
and that an invitation would be extended to Members of the Economic
Well-Being Panel in due course.

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL (ECONOMIC WELL-BEING)
PROGRESS

The Panel received and noted a report by the Scrutiny and Review
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) outlining
the progress which had been made on matters that had previously
been discussed. With regard to the Panel’'s future Agenda items,
Members were informed that performance information for the second
quarter of the year would be presented to the meeting in November
and that an update on project management had been planned for
December 2014. It was also reported that a presentation on the
prosperity and vitality of the Market Towns had been deferred to the
Panel's meeting in January 2015.

In reviewing progress on matters within the report, the Chairman
explained that the Panel would invite the new Chairman of the Local
Enterprise Partnership to give a presentation on its Business Plan
once s/he had been appointed. Having received a brief update on the
status of the Facing the Future programme, the Panel discussed their
expectations with regard to the forthcoming update by the Corporate
Team Manager. Members were of the opinion that there was a role
for the Panel in monitoring where savings had or had not been
achieved as part of the process.

SCRUTINY

The Panel considered and noted the latest edition of the Decision
Digest (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book). Having
discussed whether the Digest added value to the Panel’'s discussions,
it was agreed that it should be retained as an Agenda item but dealt
with ‘by exception’ rather than being considered in its entirety.

Chairman



